ina 21 1 20 PM '75 OFFICE OF STORE OF STATE STORE OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1975

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1270

(By Mr. Kincaid and Mr. Texts)

PASSED March 9, 1975 In Effect minety days from Passage

C 641

ENROLLED

H. B. 1270

(By MR. KINCAID and MR. TEETS)

[Passed March 9, 1975; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT finding and declaring certain claims against the state and its agencies to be moral obligations of the state, and directing the auditor to issue warrants for the payments thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE.

§1. Finding and declaring certain claims against the department of highways; adjutant general; department of mental health; board of vocational education, division of vocational rehabilitation; rehabilitation environmental action program; department of public safety; board of regents; department of natural resources; and the nonintoxicating beer commission, to be moral obligations of the state and directing payment thereof.

1 The Legislature has considered the findings of fact and 2 recommendations reported to it by the court of claims con-3 cerning various claims against the state and agencies thereof, 4 and in respect to each of the following claims the Legislature 5 adopts those findings of fact as its own, and hereby declares it 6 to be the moral obligation of the state to pay each such claim 7 in the amount specified below, and directs the auditor to issue 8 warrants for the payment thereof out of any fund appropriated 9 and available for the purpose.

Enr. H. B. 1270]

10	(a) Claims against the Department of Highways:
11	TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND
12 13 14 15	(1) Coal River Public Service District 201.00 (2) L. M. Casdorph 61.29 (3) Mr. and Mrs. T. E. Reed 600.00 (4) David R. Dietz 82.40 (5) The set Multic Table in the set of
16 17 18 19 20	 (5) Tygart Valley Telephone Company 109.79 (6) Dana H. Carney 67.61 (7) H. Ronald Harris 78.92 (8) T. A. Galyean, Jr., Ann T. Galyean, his wife, John G. Anderson, Trustee,
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35	and Huntington Federal Savings and Loan Association 7,500.00 (9) Clarke W. Greene 183.95 (10) James R. Lantz 43.30 (11) Velva K. Corzine 221.98 (12) Mrs. W. G. Via 55.10 (13) Monongahela Power Company 82.94 (14) Samuel Miller 123.60 (15) Harry C. Henderson 6,600.00 (16) Clyde M. Ellison 25.00 (17) James M. Duffy 25.00 (18) John L. Cooper 25.00 (19) Norfolk and Western Railway Company 1,258.29 (20) Opal Baker Thomas and Elsey Thomas 1,920.00
36 37	(b) Claims against the Adjutant General: TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
38 39	(1) John Moore 416.38 (2) Jerry W. Ware 2,060.00
40 41	(c) Claims against the Department of Mental Health:
42	TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
43 44 45 46	(1) John H. Brunetti Hardware and Painting 2,264.43 (2) Hoffman La Roche, Inc. 275.94 (3) Mildred Mitchell-Bateman, M.D. 2,500.00

2

47 48	(d)	Claim against board of vocational education division of vocational rehabilitation:	
49		TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND	
50		(1) Cleveland Clinic	
51 52	(e)	Claims against the Rehabilitation Environ- mental Action Program:	
53		TO BE PAID FROM SPECIAL REVENUE FUND	
54		(1) Lena Solomon	
55		(2) Edward H. Stanley 200.00	
56		(3) Geneva Marie Burch 150.00	
57 58	(f)	Claims against the Department of Public Safety:	
59		TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND	
60		(1) Walter E. Bradfield, Jr 100.00	
61	(g)	Claim against the Board of Regents:	
62		TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND	
63		(1) Raines Piano and Organ Center, Inc 399.50	
64	(h)	Claim against the Department of Natural	
65	. ,	Resources:	
66		TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND	
67		(1) Baltimore Contractors, Inc 200,000.00	
68 69	(i)	Claim against the Nonintoxicating Beer Com- mission:	
70		TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND	
71 72		(1) Central Investment Corporation 7,777.37 Total of all claims \$236,714.67	
73		he Legislature finds that the above moral obligations	
74		the appropriation made in satisfaction thereof shall be	
75		full compensation for all claimants, and that prior to	
76 77		payments to any claimant provided for in this bill, the	
77 78	court of claims shall receive a release from said claimant releasing any and all claims for moral obligations arising		
79		the matters considered by the Legislature in the finding	
80		he moral obligations and the making of the appropriations	
81	for s	said claimant. The court of claims shall deliver all releases	
82		ined from claimants to the department against which the	
83	clair	n was allowed.	

3

Enr. H. B. 1270]

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

amer L. Davis

Chairman Senate Committee

hundian

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate aBlankers Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the 20 The within 1975. day of ____ auras h Governor

C 641

4

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/14/15 Time 11:45a.m.

i 1